

S.T. Case No.312 of 2025  
CNR No. WBHW0100 5511 2025  
Present: Sri Subhash Kumar Kar  
Sessions Judge, Howrah  
J.O. Code – WB00592

Order No. 07 dated 16.04.2026.

The record is put up today on the strength of a put up petition.

Accused Abdul Salam Sardar is surrendered before this court. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till 19.05.2026.

A bail petition is moved on behalf of the accused.

Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the accused submitted that due to the mistake in taking date of the next date of appearance after commitment, the accused could not attend the court on the date appointed for his appearance and it is prayed to release him on bail and it is further submitted that the other three accused persons were enlarged on bail on 13.04.2026 after they surrendered before this court.

Ld. P.P. in charge appearing for the state submitted that the conduct of the accused is very irregular and it is prayed to reject the prayer.

On perusal of the record it appears that the present accused did not appear before the court after the record was committed despite given sufficient opportunities.

However, since the other three accused persons were enlarged on bail on 13.04.2026 under the similar circumstances, I am inclined to enlarge him on bail.

Hence, it is,

O r d e r e d

that the present accused namely, Abdul Salam Sardar may find bail of Rs.3,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.1,500/- each, other than the previous sureties, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M., Howrah on condition to be present before this court including the Transferee Court, if any, on each date to be fixed for his appearance.

To date (19.05.2026) for appearance if on bail.

**Recall W.A. at once.**

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Howrah for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me

S.J.

Sessions Judge, Howrah.